OP \$240.00 107579

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert L. Leon	10/27/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Life-Pack Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	1401 Comly Court		
City:	Maple Glen		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19002		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10757956
PCT Number:	US0400989
Application Number:	60566058
Application Number:	60449125
Application Number:	60468845
Application Number:	60492398

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)981-4750

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2159814194

Email: kennedyp@pepperlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Kennedy
Address Line 1: 18th and Arch Streets
Address Line 2: 3000 Two Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2799

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul J. Kennedy

PATENT

REEL: 015317 FRAME: 0920

500010643

Total Attachments: 4 source=P-1#page1.tif source=P-2#page1.tif source=P-3#page1.tif source=P-4#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015317 FRAME: 0921

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made this <u>27</u> day of October, 2004 by and between Robert L. Leon ("Assignor") and Life-Pack Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions set forth in certain United States and foreign patent applications also more particularly described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "*Patent Applications*"); and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that Assignor should assign to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the inventions set forth therein in connection with and as a condition to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by a Subscription Agreement between Assignee and Assignor, dated the date of this Agreement (the "Subscription Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm such assignment pursuant to this Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound:

1. Assignment.

- (a) Patent Applications. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee hereby receives and accepts from Assignor, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions and discoveries as set forth in the Patent Applications, and any and all other applications which may claim priority to the Patent Applications under United States law or international convention, including, but not limited to, any non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said inventions and discoveries, in each case, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and security interests and claims of others. Assignor further authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the international convention or otherwise.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Without limitation to anything contained in the Subscription Agreement, Assignor shall, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor, do all reasonable acts to assure that all inventions and discoveries, and the patents and the patent application(s) contemplated by this Assignment shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its successors and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in

GV: #288532 v3 (66ms03!.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 015317 FRAME: 0922 4. <u>Counterparts; Amendment</u>. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment cannot be amended without a writing signed by each of Assignor and Assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

	Assignor and Assignee have caused their respective this Assignment as of the day of October, 2004.
	ROBERT L. LEON
	By: Coff of the
	Print Name: ROBERT L. LEON
	Title:
STATE OF PONTSYMEN	SS:
COUNTY OF MONTSUMERY	56.
LEON, known to me (satisfactorily prover attached Trademark Assignment, and ackr purposes therein set forth.	per, 2004, before me personally appeared ROBERT L. a) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the nowledged that he executed the same for the uses and
S E A L Notai	ry Public: Donam Joli
My commission expires: Oct 17, 2008	
Notarial Seal Denna M. Foster, Notary Public Horsham Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Oct. 17, 2008 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries STATE OF	EIFE-PACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. By: Robert L. Leon Title: President
COUNTY OF MONTS o MERY	SS:
to the attached Trademark Assignment, an	ber, 2004, before me personally appeared by proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed ad acknowledged that he, as the duly authorized HNOLOGIES, INC., executed the same for the uses
S E A L Nota	ry Public: Domann sotte
Donna Horsham	WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANSA Noterial Seal M. Foster, Notary Public Twp., Montgomery County nission Expires Oct. 17, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

GV: #288537 v3 (66mx03!.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 015317 FRAME: 0924

SCHEDULE A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Territory</u>	Serial Number	<u>Title</u>	File Date
USA	10/757,956	Apparatus for Exterior Evacuation From Buildings	1/15/04
PCT	PCT/US 2004/00989	Apparatus for Exterior Evacuation From Buildings	1/15/04

PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Territory</u>	Serial Number	<u>Title</u>	File Date
USA	60/566,058	Fast Reacting Thermal Clutch	4/28/04
USA	60/449,125	Apparatus for Exterior Evacuation From Buildings	2/21/03
USA	60/468,845	Apparatus for Exterior Evacuation From Buildings	5/8/03
USA	60/492,398	Apparatus for Exterior Evacuation From Buildings	8/4/03

A-1

RECORDED: 11/01/2004